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ater districts formed under Article 1, Chapt..
W , Re S. 1939, do not Lave axcluslve right to

sell water in their territorial limits.
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sulte 306 Comnerce Slus.,
Kansas Clty, kissourl

bDear 3irg

This wlll aciknowled e rseeipt of your l:tter of
February 1l2th in which you request an opinion of this .epart-
ment, Your oplnion requasst, omittiuu caption and ai*natura,

is as follows:

"I represent liater Listrict #6 of
Jackson County, lissourli, and we are
confronted vith a situation whersdy
Kansas C1lty, missourli, is now laying

a plpe line tnrough our District
directly from one slde to the other
side of our Ulstrict and it may bo that
in the future the City may deslre to
sell water to our customers or prospec-
tive customers In our torritorial Uls-
trict also we now have one small coum=
petitor who buys dlrectly from the City

and

sells from its line to people in

our Districte.

"l‘;a

are lncorporated under Chapter 79,

Artlecle 12, of thae R:vised 3tatutes for
Mlssourl of 1939 I find no decisions

in the 3tate of kissouri by our ippsllate
Courts whereby I can use them for an
authority 1in advising my client whether
or not we have oxclusive rights to sell
water in our uvistrict and that should

any

other water Coupany whether 1t be

Kansas City or a private indlvidual desire
to zo into our ulstrict and supply water
to our custowmers or prospuctive customers
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or other people within our pistrict,
whether we would be wlthin our rights
to file an injunction sult to prohloit

this .

"Thersfore I would apprsciate your
opinion as to whother or not we have
exclusive rights to sell water within

our territorial linmits.

"Your opinion would be greatly appro-
clated by the writer as well as "ater
District #6 of Jackson County."

As you state in your request, there have bheen no
court declslons on Article 12 of Chapter 79, R. S« Hoo 1939,
wizicn deal with the formation of public water supoly districts.
In view of this fact it ls necsssary to examine the statutes
in such article in an effort to arrive at the intentlon of the
We feel that this
can be accomplished by a study of Section 12620 . of the Laws
of ilssourl for 1941, page 3563, which provides as follows:

Legislature at the time it was enacted.

"This artide 18 latsnded to make possible,

hrouph publle corporations, in' counties
walch now have or may hersinafter have a

populntion of twelve thousand five hundred

inhabltants or more, convenlences in the
uss of water, ample in quantity for all
needful purposes and pure and wholesome
in ouallty, furnished from common sources

of supply to many inhabltants of cur state

nov denied such privileges; and thereby

promote punllc health and sanltation, make

avallavle convenliences not otherwise pos-

sible, and for the general public welfare,"

This sectlon anends Sectlon 12620, He Se H0e 1939, by merely
changing the necessary population from twenty-five thousand ine-

havitants to twelve thousand {ive hundred inhsbitants.

This

numober, ol course, ls the minlmum ovasis as set by the Legislature,

As can be seen from reading .this section of
tne purpose of the formation of such publle water suppl; cisiricts

the statutes,
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is for thie promotio:n of public health and sanitation, to
furnisii convenlences not otherwise possible, and for thne
general public welfare. It ls common knowledge that 1n

nany localities there 1s not an avallable water sunply, and

we feel that the intentlon of the Loglslature in passing

this Article 12, was for the benefit of the people living

in suchr a loeality and for thelr general welfare., II there

is a posslibility of a water supply from more than one source,
of course this might possibly act to the benefit of the publie
also.

%e have carefully studied and read the entire
article, beginning at 3ectlion 12621 and ending with Section
12638, and also Sectlon 12620 of the Laws of lssuri for
1941, and novhere do we find in those provisions any intinma-
tion that such water district shall have exclusive right to
sell water in the district included in its territorial limilts,

: Jection 12624 sots out the powers of a punlic water
supply district but docs not say that 1t shall have the ex-
clusive right to sell water in its district. Thoso water
supply district: may issue bonds and estimate the tax levy
waich is to be levied by the county court, but we do not fosl
that under any of the powers conferred upon thsse dlstricts
by the levised :tatutes that Water District live 6 of Jackscn
County, iissouri, has the excluslive right to sell water in
1ts territorial limits.

Respoectfully suobmitted,

JOilN S, PHILLIPS
Asslstant Attorney-General
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